
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2102 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 March 2012 – to follow 
 
 

 

7   
 

  POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011 - IMPLICATIONS 
OF ELECTED POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 
 
To receive an update report regarding the 
implications of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 
 

1 - 12 

8   
 

  LEEDS ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TEAM 
(LASBT) 
 
To receive an update report on the LASBT – 
Report to follow 
 

 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
HOUSING - DRAFT REPORT 
 
To consider and agree the Board’s report following 
its inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing 
 

13 - 
38 

10   
 

  INQUIRY INTO FUEL POVERTY - DRAFT 
REPORT 
 
To consider and agree the Board’s report following 
its inquiry into Fuel Poverty  - Draft Report to 
follow 
 

39 - 
40 

 
 



Report of Director of Environments and Neighbourhoods 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 3rd April 2012 

Subject: Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 – Implications of Elected 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. To provide the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board with a summary of the 

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, and outline the initial implications to 

the City related to the introduction of an elected Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 

from November 2012. 

2. Highlight the key areas that the Board may wish to consider in preparation for the 

introduction of an elected Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Recommendations 

3. The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

(i) Note the main strands of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and 

initial implications of the introduction of an elected Police and Crime Commissioner. 

(ii) Consider the role of Scrutiny in preparing for the introduction of an elected Police 

and Crime Commissioner in the new municipal year.  

  

 

 Report author:  Liz Jarmin 

Tel:  3951228 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Board with an overview of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, and 
to highlight the initial implications to the city of the introduction of a publically elected 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
1.2 To outline the main areas that the Board may wish to consider in relation to its role as 

the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee in preparation for 
[...]
ance and accountability.  In an 
attempt to strengthen both, the Government will do the following: 

• Replace police authorities with directly elected Police and Crime Commissioners 

Page 2



 

• Introduce Police and Crime Panels, to scrutinise the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s decisions and actions and assist them in carrying out their 
functions 

• Re-allocate Home Office funding from Community Safety Partnerships to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
3.2 The role of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) will be to: 

• Secure an efficient and effective police force for their area 

• Appoint the Chief Constable and hold them to account 

• Produce a five year Police and Crime Plan 

• Set the annual force budget and police precept 

• Produce an annual report setting out progress against the Police and Crime 
Plan 

• Allocate crime and disorder reduction grants to any organisation or person in 
their force area 

• Decide how much funding is spent on policing and how much funding is spent 
on community safety services (services that sit outside direct policing). 

 
3.3 The appointment of the PCC will be made through a public election which will take 

place on 15th November 2012.  The post is open to any person who considers 
themselves able to undertake the role of the PCC, subject to relevant checks.  Once 
elected, the PCC will hold office for a period of 4 years (3.5 years in relation to 1st 
term). 

3.4 The PCC will be held to account by a Police and Crime Panel (PCP).  The PCP will 
have the power to: 

• Require the commissioner or a member of their staff to attend panel meetings to 
answer questions 

• Request the chief constable attends the panel to answer questions, where it has 
already required the Commissioner to appear before the panel  

• Veto the commissioner’s proposed precept if 2/3 of the panel agree to do so 

• Veto the commissioner’s proposed appointment of a Chief Constable if 2/3 of 
the panel agree to do so 

• Review the PCC’s draft police and crime plan 

• Review the commissioner’s annual report 

• Hold confirmation hearings for the PCC’s proposed chief executive, chief finance 
officer and deputy PCC. 

• Deal with any complaints made about the PCC, including passing on any 
allegations about criminal offences to the independent Police Complaints 
Commission. 

 
3.5 From April 2013 all funding to deliver policing, crime reduction and supporting the 

victims of crime will come directly through the office of the PCC.  The PCC will be 
required to develop a 5 year Police and Crime Plan for the West Yorkshire Police 

Page 3



 

Force Area by 31st March 2013, which will be used to inform the allocation of 
funding. The Commissioner will also determine local commissioning arrangements.  
This will be undertaken with the support of the force Chief Constable.  

3.6 The allocation of funding will be informed by the contents of the Police and Crime 
Plan. The PCC will be entitled to offer grants to any organisation they deem 
appropriate. 

3.7 Home Office funding currently channelled through local Community Safety 
Partnerships will be pooled within the office of the PCC.  Leeds benefits from a 
number of Home Office grants specifically aimed at addressing crime and offender 
behaviour.  At present, the allocation of these funding streams is determined 
through local partnership arrangements.  These include:  

• Community Safety Fund (CSF) - £1.4m to 31st March 2013 

• Drugs Intervention Programme (*DIP) – approx. £818k in 2012/13 

*This does not include DIP funding aligned to the ring-fenced pooled treatment budget for drugs 
which is allocated through the Dept of Health’s National Treatment Agency (NTA). 

 
3.8 The Safer Leeds Executive is the city’s statutory Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP), it determines the use of the CSF.  The partnership allocated £1.3m of the 
CSF to address Burglary, the city’s main priority in relation to community safety.  
This decision was ratified by the Council’s Executive Board in July 2011. 

 
3.9 The DIP funding supports activity to assess and case-manage drug using offenders 

and ensure referrals are made to appropriate treatment services.   The DIP funding 
is also aligned and supports the Integrated Offender Management (IOM) 
programme delivered from Mabgate Mills.  The allocation of this funding is 
determined through a commissioning process overseen by the Joint Commissioning 
Group.  

 
3.10 There will be a mutual duty to co-operate between the PCC and the CSPs, and to 

have regard to each other’s priorities and plans. To some extent the CSPs will be 
accountable to the PCC, as the PCCs can request reports from the CSP and 
convene meetings should they feel it necessary. 

 
4. Police and Crime Plan 
 
4.1 Following appointment, the PCC will have until 31st March 2013 to develop a 5 year 

police and Crime Plan.  The plan will be refreshed annually and run to the 1st year 
of the term of the next PCC.  The plan must take regard for the priorities of district 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP), and in return district CSP plans, must take 
regard for the objectives set out in the Police and Crime Plan, when formulating and 
implementing their own. 

 
4.2 Funding that is currently channelled through the City Council to address local 

Community Safety priorities, as set out in section 3.7, will be pooled within the 
budget of the PCC.  The PCC will determine how this funding is allocated across 
the West Yorkshire sub-region. 

 

Page 4



 

4.3 The PCC will be responsible for consulting with the general public about their 
policing priorities to inform the development of the Police and Crime Plan.  They will 
also be required to produce an annual report outlining how they have spent their 
resources and what outcomes they have achieved. 

 
4.4 In order to qualify for funding, Community Safety Partnerships will need to ensure 

their local priorities are reflected in the Police and Crime Plan.  It is therefore 
imperative that the city ensures its community safety priorities are articulated 
clearly, and that it can demonstrate the effectiveness of the activity it wishes the 
PCC to support. 

4.5 The PCC will determine the local commissioning arrangements for all community 
safety activity across the force area.  The Home Office does not intend to issue 
guidance to the PCC to inform the commissioning process.  PCC’s will be required 
to adhere to financial regulations and procurement legislation, but other than this, 
the PCC will be entitled to allocate Community Safety grants, to any organisations 
they deem appropriate. 

 
5. Preparing for the introduction of the Reforms – West Yorkshire 

5.1. The West Yorkshire Leaders have agreed that Wakefield will be the host city for the 
West Yorkshire PCP. 

 
5.2 Every local authority will conduct their area count and then the results will be 

assimilated by Joanne Roney, Chief Executive of Wakefield Metropolitan Council, 
as Police Area Returning Officer (PARO). The Government have advised Returning 
Officers that funding to support the delivery of the PCC election in November, will 
be fully reimbursed through the Home Office. 

 
5.3 The election of the PCC will take place on the 15th November, with the PCC taking 

official office from the 22nd November.  The 1st PCC will hold office for a period of 
3.5 year, with subsequent PCC’s being in post for a maximum period of 4 years. 

 
5.4 West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
5.4.1 The local authorities for a police area must establish and maintain a Police and 

Crime Panel (PCP).  For a multi-authority police area like West Yorkshire, the PCP 
will be a joint committee of the local authorities. The panel will be responsible for 
holding the PCC to account.  The powers of the PCC are outlined in section 3.4. 

 
5.4.2 Authorities must ensure that the “balanced appointment objective” is met in relation 

to the PCP.  That is, that the local authority members of the panel taken together: 

• represent all parts of the police area; 

• represent the political make-up of the authorities (when taken together); and  

• have the skills knowledge and experience necessary for the panel to discharge 
its function effectively . 

 
5.4.3 Discussions have been taking place through the West Yorkshire Leaders meeting to 

establish the sub-region’s PCP.  To date the following has been agreed: 

• A shadow PCP to be established in June 2012 and run alongside the West 
Yorkshire Police Authority until November 2012 

Page 5



 

• The five Political Leaders will seek approval from the Secretary of State for a 
panel consisting of 12 elected members and 2 independent members 

• The 12 elected members will consist of: 

§ 3 Leeds 
§ 3 Bradford 
§ 2 Kirklees 
§ 2 Calderdale 
§ 2 Wakefield 

 

• The 2 Independent members will be selected via open recruitment 

• Leaders have endorsed the decision that Wakefield will be the host authority for 
the PCP and that the Association of West Yorkshire Authorities (AWYA) will 
provide secretariat support. 
 

5.4.4 At the next meeting of the West Yorkshire Leaders on March 29th, further 
discussion will take place to agree the: 

• Process for appointing members to the PCP (elected and independent 
members) 

• PCP budget for 2012/13 

• Shadow PCP work programme.   
 

5.4.5 Leaders are extremely keen to ensure that the PCP utilises information and 
intelligence collected locally (via CSPs/ Scrutiny Boards) and via the office of the 
PCC to assess the performance of the Commissioner and reduce unnecessary 
duplication. 

 
5.4.6 Members of the PCP will provide the main route into the PCC for each local 

authority.  Subject to agreement, the Terms of Reference for the Safer Leeds 
Executive (CSP) will be changed to reflect that a representative from the PCP 
become a statutory member. 

 
5.4.7 Leeds, Bradford and Wakefield, will hold referendums in May 2012 to establish if 

[...]
of representatives from the 
follow services / agencies: 

 

Community Safety (Safer Leeds) Supt Keith Gilert (Chair), Chief Officer 
Liz Jarmin, Head of Community Safety 
Partnerships 
Lynda Rushton, Supporting Officer 

Democratic and Central Services John Kearsley, Chief Officer 

West Yorkshire Police Superintendent Tim Kingsman 

Drug Intervention Programme/ 
Integrated Offender Management 

Louise Hackett 

West Yorkshire Probation Neil Moloney, Head of Leeds Probation 

Association of West Yorkshire  
Authorities 

Clare Elliott, Association of West Yorkshire 
Authorities 

 
6.3 The main purpose of the project group is to consider and make recommendations 

on: 

• The potential withdrawal of activity currently funded by the CSF and DIP/IOM, 
and any other funds currently allocated via local partnership arrangements 

• The potential withdrawal of funding which supports local multi-agency activity 
e.g. PCSO, LASBT, YOS, Safer Leeds 

• The robustness of the existing performance management arrangements and 
collate evidence to demonstrate the effectiveness of activity 

• Ensure that the city’s existing community safety partnerships are fit for purpose 
to enable strong links to be forged between the PCC and the CSP at the local 
level 

• Better understand the role of local scrutiny arrangements and how these will link 
into and inform the work of the Police and Crime Panel 

• Consider and make plans to mitigate any potential risks associated with the 
introduction of the PCC 

• Provide support and advice to the Executive Board and Senior Officers on 
strategic issues if required 

• Develop a local media strategy to publicise community safety successes in the 
city in preparation to the November 2012 elections 

Page 7



 

• Provide regular updates to Executive Members and partners on new 
developments as the Act is put in to practice 

• Link in to the wider West Yorkshire transitional arrangements where appropriate 
 
6.4 The Project group will be t
[...]
o establish whether there is any 
formality to these. 

7.7 In order to qualify for funding, Community Safety Partnerships will need to ensure 
their local priorities are reflected in the Police and Crime Plan.  It is therefore 
imperative that the city ensures its community safety priorities are articulated 
clearly, and that it can demonstrate the effectiveness of the activity it wishes the 
PCC to support.   

 
7.8 This may present opportunities in addition to concern about some resources and 

the Project Group will try to ensure that Leeds is best placed to seize any 
opportunities through good planning and evidencing.  In preparation for the 
introduction of the PCC, it is imperative that Leeds has a robust performance 
management process in place, and that clear evidence of outcomes, impact and 
value for money can be demonstrated. 

 

Page 9



 

8. The Role of Local Authority Crime and Disorder Committees 
 
8.1 Provisions in the Police and Justice Act 2006 extended the remit of local authorities 

to scrutinise crime and disorder functions and as from April 2009, the Council has 
been required to designate a Scrutiny Board to act as the Council’s ‘Crime and 
Disorder Committee’.   The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board has 
currently been assigned to fulfil this role. 

 
8.2 In its capacity as a ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’, the Safer and Stronger 

Communities Scrutiny Board has powers to review or scrutinise decisions made (or 
action taken), by the local Community Safety Partnership (i.e. Safer Leeds) and the 
‘responsible authorities’ who comprise it, only insofar as their activities relate to the 
partnership itself.   

 
8.3 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 did not change the remit of 

local authority Crime and Disorder Committees.  However, whereas Police 
Authorities were previously regarded as one of the ‘responsible authorities’ making 
up Community Safety Partnerships, the new Police and Crime Commissioners are 
not.  Crime and Disorder Committees therefore have no remit to directly scrutinise 
their PCCs.  This role lies clearly with the new Police and Crime Panels. 

 
8.4 In view of this, there will be merit in Crime and Disorder Committees forging strong 

links with their respective PCP members as they will provide the main route to the 
PCC and therefore be in a position to relay to the PCC any issues that have been 
raised through local scrutiny and vice-versa.    

 
8.5 A joint protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership already 

exists to provide guidance and a common understanding on how scrutiny of crime 
and disorder will operate in Leeds.  As this protocol will need to be revisited in the 
new municipal year to reflect the changes made by the reforms, the Scrutiny Board 
may wish to expand this further and work with the West Yorkshire PCP to reach an 
agreement on how they will work effectively in the future. The draft shadow PCP 
work programme does include a session with the five West Yorkshire Scrutiny 
Chairs to discuss how their relationship can best work once the PCC has been 
appointed. 

 
8.6 As mentioned previously, Community Safety Partnerships will need to ensure their 

local priorities are reflected in the Police and Crime Plan to qualify for funding.  As 
the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan is expected to be in place by 31st March 
2013, the Safer Leeds Partnership is undertaking work now to pull together 
supporting evidence to highlight local community safety priorities and demonstrate 
the effectiveness of the activity it wishes the PCC to support.  In view of this, the 
Scrutiny Board may wish to track the progress of this work in the new municipal 
year. 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
9.1 Consultation and Engagement  

9.1.2 West Yorkshire Police and Leeds City Council Services undertake regular 
consultation with residents through a wide range of means to assess local needs 

Page 10



 

and priorities. Th
[...]
 police 
activity, including multi-agency work, will be determined by the commissioner in 
consultation with the Chief Constable. 

9.4.2 Funds currently allocated through the Home Office to support local Community 
Safety activity, will also be pooled within the office of the PCC.  This funding 
currently totals over £8.5m per annum, and is determined through local partnership 
arrangements. 

9.4.3 Furthermore, early investigation has highlighted that the City Council contributes 
almost £6m in resources to support community safety activity in the city.  This is a 
significant amount of funding, and its potential contribution to the PCC pooled 
budget should not be underestimated. 

Page 11



 

9.4.4 In preparation for the introduction of the PCC, it is imperative that Leeds has a 
robust performance management process in place, and that clear evidence of 
outcomes, impact and value for money can be demonstrated. 

9.4.5 Further work needs to take place to look at the current performance arrangements 
to ensure that these are fit for purpose. 

9.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

9.5.1 Implementation of the Act has implications for the Council’s governance 
arrangements, not least the establishment of a new joint committee, the PCP. The 
five West Yorkshire Chief Legal Officers have worked together to produce the 
formal terms of reference for the PCP, a draft of the constitution/ procedures and 
protocols (for formal ratification by the shadow PCP) and a report which will allow 
each Council to establish and then appoint to the PCP at their annual Council 
meetings in May.  

9.5.2 The process for agreeing allowances will then be supported by each Councils’ 
remuneration panel. It will be for each local authority to cover their members’ 
allowances from November 2012 onwards.    

9.5.3 A Shadow PCP is to be established in June to run alongside the West Yorkshire 
Police Authority until November 2012. 

9.6. Risk Management 

9.6.1 Further work needs to take place to fully understand the potential risks to the city’s 
Community Safety Partnership and the delivery of its priorities.  The project group 
will undertake this piece of work and report back to the appropriate Executive 
Board. 

10. Recommendations 

10.1 The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board is asked to  

(i) Note the main strands of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
and initial implications of the introduction of an elected Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

(ii) Consider the role of Scrutiny in preparing for the introduction of an elected 
Police and Crime Commissioner in the new municipal year.  

11. Background documents1 

11.1 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

11.2 Executive Board report – Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 – 
December 2011 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 12



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 3rd April 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing – Draft Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This year, the Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry into Private Rente
[...]
d Working Group Meeting (final session) 

Page 36



 

  

Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
Private Rented Sector Housing 

2012 

Report author: Angela Brogden 
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 3rd April 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Fuel Poverty – Draft Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

 
Summary of main issues  
  

1. This year, the Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry into Fuel Poverty. This 
inquiry has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings and 
recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  The Board’s draft report will 
follow and be made available prior to the meeting for Members’ consideration. 

 

2. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
report is finalised”. 

 

3. Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration, before 
the Board finalises its report.  

 

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 

 

Recommendations 
 

5.     Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
Fuel Poverty. 

 

Background documents  
6. None used 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Implications of Elected Police and Crime Commissioner
	9 Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing - Draft Report
	Draft Private Rented Sector Housing Inquiry Report

	10 Inquiry into Fuel Poverty - Draft Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 
On 18 June 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, R Grahame, 
J Hardy, P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, 
C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

93 Late Items  
 

The following late items had been despatched prior to the meeting: 
 

• Agenda Item 8 – Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
• Agenda Item 10 – Inquiry into Fuel Poverty – Draft Report 

 
94 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors R Grahame, J Hardy, G Hyde and G Wilkinson declared a 
personal interest due to their respective positions as ALMO Directors. 
 

95 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Hamilton, J 
Marjoram and N Walshaw. 
 
Councillors G Wilkinson and P Grahame were in attendance as substitute 
members. 
 

96 Minutes - 12 March 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

97 Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing - Draft Report  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s Draft Report following the Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing. 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, was in attendance 
for this item. 
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods reported that the Inquiry 
had been useful and welcomed the recommendations detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Private Rented Sector Housing Draft Report be 
approved. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 
On 18 June 2012 

 

 
98 Inquiry into Fuel Poverty - Draft Report  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s Draft Report following the Inquiry into Fuel Poverty. 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, was in attendance 
for this item. 
 
The Board acknowledged that fuel poverty is a distinct and serious problem in 
view of the differing causes, impacts and solutions relating to fuel poverty.  
The Board’s inquiry report particularly reflected the strong linkage between ill 
health and fuel poverty and the need to address fuel poverty as a key public 
health priority.  This was welcomed by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the Fuel Poverty Inquiry Draft Report be approved. 
 

99 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 - Implications of 
Elected Police and Crime Commissioner  

 
The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Board with a summary of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 and outlined the initial implications to the City in relation to the 
introduction of an elected Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) from 
November 2012. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
• Keith Gilert,  Chief Officer – Community Safety 
• Liz Jarmin, Head of Community Safety Partnerships 

 
Members were reminded that the Board had a role as the Council’s ‘Crime 
and Disorder Committee’ and it was within the Board’s remit to review or 
scrutinise decisions of the local Community Safety Partnership.  It was 
reported that the Board would not have the same remit with respect to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner as this would sit with a newly formed Police 
and Crime Panel.   
 
Further issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Elections for the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) would take 
place on 15 November 2012 with the successful candidate taking up 
post on the 22 November. 

• A shadow West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel would be in place in 
June 2012 and become fully operational following the election of the 
PCC. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 
On 18 June 2012 

 

• Funds currently allocated through the Home Office to support local 
community safety activity would be pooled within the office of the PCC. 

• In order to qualify for funding, Community Safety Partnerships would 
need to ensure their local priorities are reflected in the new Police and 
Crime Plan 

• The PCC would be held to account by the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The need to develop strong links between Scrutiny and the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 

• Wakefield will be the host authority for the Police and Crime Panel and 
the Association of West Yorkshire Authorities (AWYA) will provide the 
secretariat support. 

• Members attention was brought to the roles and powers of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel. 

• Elected Member representation on the Police and Crime Panel. 
• The need to ensure that local priorities are reflected in the new Police 

and Crime Plan 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
 
(Councillor J Jarosz declared a personal interest in this item due to her 
employment with the Probation Service). 
 

100 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT)  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update on the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team.  A copy of a 
report that had been submitted to Executive Board in March 2012 was 
included with the agenda. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
• Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing 

and Regeneration 
 
Members attention was brought to key issues in the report, particularly the 
recommendation regarding noise nuisance.  It was reported that the Domestic 
Noise service had been moved to the remit of the Anti Social Behaviour Team 
and it was suggested that this could be a useful area for Scrutiny to consider.  
Further reference was made to Out of Hours Noise Services and the need to 
provide consistency across the City. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 
On 18 June 2012 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There had been investment in new equipment to measure levels of 
noise disturbance. 

• Work with private landlords – this was an area of work that was under 
development and would include other issues including problems with 
litter and rubbish. 

• Noise problems from licensed premises. 
• Timescales for dealing with reported problems.  It was noted that the 

average case duration had significantly reduced under the new LASBT 
structure (average case duration was 70.1 days) 

• Work with partners including West Yorkshire Police and the ALMOs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

101 Chair's closing remarks.  
 

The Chair thanked officers and all Members of the Board for their contribution 
over the 2011/12 Municipal Year.  He also thanked Councillors Dobson and 
Gruen for their contribution as Executive Members. 
 
 
 
 


